1GLOBALBUILD.NZ OSB barrier DESIGN & INSTALL GUIDE - JULY 2023 - VERSION NO 1.5
OSB barrier Design and Install Guide
2GLOBALBUILD.NZ OSB barrier DESIGN & INSTALL GUIDE - JULY 2023 - VERSION NO 1.5GLOBALBUILD.NZ OSB barrier DESIGN & INSTALL GUIDE - JULY 2023 - VERSION NO 1.5 1
1.0 GENERAL..............................................................4
1.1. Purpose of guide..................................4
1.2. Important Documents...........................4
1.3. Skills required.......................................4
1.4. For more help.......................................4

6GLOBALBUILD.NZ OSB barrier DESIGN & INSTALL GUIDE - JULY 2023 - VERSION NO 1.5GLOBALBUILD.NZ OSB barrier DESIGN & INSTALL GUIDE - JULY 2023 - VERSION NO 1.5 5
3.0 DESIGN
3.1. Design Considerations
3.1.1. Confirm scope
Ensure the project falls within the allowed scope
and limitations for the intended use, in particular
suitability of the building and the structural
framing support.
3.1.2. Establish substrate suitability
Ensure that the substrate to which the OSB
barrier is to be fixed is suitable for the installation
of the OSB barrier especially if it is to be used as
a bracing element.
Table 1 - P21 Ratings 2400mm High Kronospan OSB Barrier Wall Elements
BRACE CODE WALL SIZE WIND BU/m EQ BU/m DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY HOLD DOWN FIXINGS
KOSB-400 400 X 2400mm 89 111 OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING.
STUDS AT MINIMUM 400mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS
AND BOTTOM PLATE.
GIB HANDIBRAC TO EACH END.
KOSB-600 600 X 2400mm 91 104 OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING
STUDS AT MINIMUM 400mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS
AND BOTTOM PLATE.
GIB HANDIBRAC TO EACH END.
KOSB-1200 1200 X 2400mm 123 107 OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING.
STUDS AT MINIMUM 400mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS
AND BOTTOM PLATE.
GIB HANDIBRAC TO EACH END.
KOSB-400G 400 X 2400mm 100 120
OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING.
10MM GIB STANDARD PLASTERBOARD TO OTHER SIDE
STUDS AT MINIMUM 400mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS
AND BOTTOM PLATE.
GIB HANDIBRAC TO EACH END.
KOSB-600G 600 X 2400mm 127 143
OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING.
10MM GIB STANDARD PLASTERBOARD TO OTHER SIDE
STUDS AT MINIMUM 600mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS
AND BOTTOM PLATE.
GIB HANDIBRAC TO EACH END.
KOSB-1200G 1200 X 2400mm 179 157
OSB BARRIER PANELS FIXED TO ONE SIDE 90 X 45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING.
10MM GIB STANDARD PLASTERBOARD TO OTHER SIDE
STUDS AT MINIMUM 600mm CENTRES, NO NOGS.
M12 BOLTS TO GIB HANDIBRACS